

No. 12-1168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELEANOR McCULLEN,
JEAN ZARRELLA, GREGORY A. SMITH, ERIC CADIN,
CYRIL SHEA, MARK BASHOUR, AND NANCY CLARK,
Petitioners,

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

EDWARD C. DUMONT	MARK L. RIENZI
TODD C. ZUBLER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILMER CUTLER	THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY
PICKERING HALE AND	OF AMERICA
DORR LLP	COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW	3600 John McCormack Road, NE
Washington, DC 20006	Washington, DC 20064
	(202) 319-5140
	RIENZI@law.edu
PHILIP D. MORAN	MICHAEL J. DEPRIMO
415 Lafayette Street	778 Choate Avenue
Salem, MA 01970	Hamden, CT 06518

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE CONFLICT WITH <i>HOYE</i> WARRANTS REVIEW.....	3
A. The Discrimination In <i>Hoye</i> Is Indis- tinguishable From The Discrimination In <i>McCullen</i>	3
B. The Exemption Allows Abortion-Clinic Speech In The Zones	5
C. The Exemption Cannot Be Interpreted Away	6
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR CLARIFYING THE SCOPE OF <i>HILL</i>	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	11
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6
<i>Clift v. City of Burlington</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21888 (D. Vt. Feb. 19, 2013).....	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	1, 9
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)	1, 4
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	2, 10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 571 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2009)	11
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> , 485 U.S. 886 (1982)	10
<i>Ross v. Early</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D. Md. 2010)	11
<i>Schenk v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	2, 10
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	5
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I2, 7, 10
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 266, § 120E ½(b)(2)5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AP, *Celebrity Obsession*, Chicago Trib., Mar. 8,
2005, available at 2005 WLNR 23471400 10
Sommer, *Scientology Opponent Faces Battery
Charge*, Tampa Trib., Jan. 15, 2000, availa-
ble at 2000 WLNR 67940..... 10
